Net Debt represents total debt as recognized on the balance sheet less cash and restricted cash. Total debt includes
the Group’s borrowings under the Credit Facility and the Group’s borrowings under or issuances of, as applicable,
our subsidiaries’ securitization facilities, excluding original issuance discounts and deferred finance costs. The
Directors believe Net Debt is a useful indicator of the Group’s leverage and capital structure.

Net Debt-to-Adjusted EBITDA, or “Leverage” or “Leverage Ratio,” is measured as Net Debt divided by adjusted
trailing twelve-month EBITDA. The Directors believe that this metric is a key measure of the Group’s financial
liquidity and flexibility and is used in the calculation of a key metric in one of the Group’s Credit Facility financial
covenants.

The following tables presents a reconciliation of the IFRS and U.S. GAAP Financial measure of Total Non-Current
Borrowings to the Non-IFRS and Non-U.S. GAAP measure of Net Debt and a calculation of Net Debt-to-Adjusted
EBITDA and Net Debt-to-Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA, respectively, for each of the periods listed:

The Group
       

      As at

(Amounts in 000’s)     30 September 2024     31 December 2023

Total non-current borrowings     $1,486,997     $1,075,805
Current portion of long-term debt     210,213     200,822
Less: Cash     (9,013)     (3,753)
Less: Restricted cash     (49,678)     (36,252)

Net Debt     1,638,519     1,236,622
TTM Adjusted EBITDA     452,834     542,794

Pro forma TTM adjusted EBITDA(1)     $ 555,456     $ 549,258
Net debt-to-pro forma TTM adjusted EBITDA     2.9x     2.3x
             

Notes:
(1) Pro forma TTM adjusted EBITDA includes adjustments for respective twelve month periods to pro forma results for the full twelve-month

impact of intra-period acquisitions (September 30, 2024: Oaktree, Crescent Pass Energy; September 30, 2023: Tanos Energy Holdings II
LLC; December 31, 2023: Tanos Energy Holdings II LLC)

Maverick
       

      As at

(Amounts in 000’s)     30 September 2024     31 December 2023

Total non-current borrowings     $657,292     $697,405
Current portion of long-term debt     110,254     113,773